

June 2004

Best Overall Brief: Sixteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Law Moot Court Competition

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

, *Best Overall Brief: Sixteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Law Moot Court Competition*, 21 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 417 (2004)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol21/iss2/7>

MEASURING BRIEF*

Civ. No. 03-713

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**New Union Fly Fisherman Federation,
Appellant,**

v.

**New Union Power & Electric Company,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW UNION**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

**TEMPLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Noah AnStraus
Louise Melchor
Jennifer Sosa**

* This brief has been reprinted in its original form.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	421
JURISDICTION	424
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	424
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	425
<u>Procedural History</u>	425
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	426
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	427
STANDARD OF REVIEW	429
ARGUMENT	429
I. THE INTAKE, NON-CONTACT COOLING WATER DISCHARGE, AND SUMMER MONTH FLOW LIMITATIONS IN NUPEC'S PERMIT ARE MORE STRINGENT THAN AND BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	429
A. <u>The Purpose of the Clean Water Act is to Limit Discharge of Pollutants to Waters of the United States</u>	430
B. <u>NUPEC Did Not Discharge a Pollutant Because Water, By Itself, Is Not a Pollutant...</u>	432
C. <u>Withdrawal From a Waterbody Is Not Considered Discharge, Therefore the Intake Limitation in NUPEC's Permit is Beyond the Scope of the CWA.</u>	433
D. <u>Since They Are Not Water Quality Based, NUPEC's Permit Limits on Cooling Water Discharge and Summer Month Flows Are More Stringent Than and Beyond the Scope of the CWA.</u>	433
E. <u>The State Retains Authority to Allocate Water Quantity Under the CWA; Flow Limitations Not Based on Water Quality Are Beyond the Scope of the CWA.</u>	434
II. CITIZENS MAY NOT ENFORCE AGAINST VIOLATIONS OF CONDITIONS INCLUDED BY EPA ONLY DUE TO STATE §401 CERTIFICATION, WHEN THE CONDITIONS ARE MORE STRINGENT THAN AND BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE CWA.....	435
A. <u>Citizen Suits May Only Be Brought to Enforce Effluent Standards or Limitations; NUPEC's Permit Conditions on Intake and Summer</u>	

Month Flow Restrictions Are Not Considered Effluent Standards or Limitations Under the CWA. 436

B. NUFFF’s Citizen Suit To Enforce State Law May Not Be Brought in Federal Court. 437

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECIDED THAT WHEN A STATE ASSESSES PENALTIES FOR SOME VIOLATIONS OF A PERMIT UNDER A STATE AUTHORITY COMPARABLE TO CLEAN WATER ACT § 309(G), CITIZENS ARE BARRED FROM SEEKING PENALTIES FOR OTHER VIOLATIONS AND ARE BARRED FROM SEEKING AN INJUNCTION AGAINST FUTURE VIOLATIONS. 439

A. NUFFF Should Be Barred From Seeking Penalties Against NUPEC for the Period of June Through August As the State Has Already Commenced and Diligently Prosecuted These Actions. 441

B. Congressional Intent in Enacting the CWA Should Serve as a Bar to NUFFF Seeking Injunctive Relief Against Further Speculative NUPEC Violations. 443

IV. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT INTAKE, FLOW, AND NON-CONTACT COOLING WATER DISCHARGE LIMITATION VIOLATIONS WERE ALL SUBJECT TO THE SAME FINE AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ONLY ONE VIOLATION. 444

A. 33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) Should be Read to State That There Can Only Be One Fine Per Day For All Violations of a CWA Permit, Making the Number of Alleged Violations in This Case Moot. 445

B. Alternatively, Because Any Violation of Intake, Summer Month Flow, or Non-Contact Cooling Water Discharge Necessitated a Violation of the Other Conditions, and All Three Conditions Regulate the Same Parameter, the Provisions Should be Considered One Violation for Purposes of Assessing Penalties Under 33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) 446

C. The EPA's Contention that NUPEC Should be Liable for Multiple Daily Fines Does Not Warrant any Deference Because According to EPA Admissions All Three Permit Conditions Are Really the Same Event.

449

CONCLUSION

450

APPENDIX A

451

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS**

<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S.837 (1984)	440
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .	432
<u>Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</u> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	440, 443
<u>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</u> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	430, 431, 432, 434, 435, 437
<u>Robinson v. Shell</u> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	439
<u>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps. of Engineers</u> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	438
<u>United States v. American Trucking Associations</u> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	439
